RECEIVED

Gerrier-Ryan Inc. oo

Alameda County
Environmental Health

TRA NSMI T TA L December 19, 2007

G-R #386423
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1153
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3135 Gibbons Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J (Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Dublin, California 94568 Alameda, California

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 December 12, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of November 8, 2007
and Monthly Site Visits

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to vour request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Heaith, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 3, 2008, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Mark Hom, 3135 Gibbons Drive, Alameda, CA 94501

Enclosures

wrans/9-1153-08
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 84568 « (925) 8517555 » Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « {(216) 831-13080 = Fax (816} 631-1317
1364 N, McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma. CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707} 789-3218
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Chevron
- Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 5001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-5005
fax (925) 842-8370
clivia.skance@chevron.com

December 19, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 945026577

Re:  Chevron Service Station NoI—-115 3
Address 3135 Gibbong Drive

1 have reviewed the artached routine groundwater monitoring report dated December 19, 2007

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced workplan., This information in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all Jocal Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.
This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter js submisted pursuant to the reguirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the reguladng
implementation entited Appendix A pertaining thereto.

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
}:)Qbu{uv

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Atrachment: Report
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

December 12, 2007
G-R Job #386423

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 8, 2007
and Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Menitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(Former Address: 3126 Fernside Blvd.)
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the monthly site visits and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling
events performed by Geitler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in
accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Tables 1 and 2. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, A ; 3 .
J {;/

M cLamne, | AALA
Deanna L. Harding ' B

oject Coordinator

LL
eologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 54568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 » (916) 831-1300 = Fax {918) 6311317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 54954 » {707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 788-3218



Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by Gettler —~ Ryan Inc.
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

T B T TS 1
DATE g

_ Atameda, California

B

C-1

08/18/86 - 4.10 -- - - - - - n -
09/04/86 - - - - 13,040 760 820 1,500 - --
07/22/87 - - -- e 1,160 250 7.0 40 - -
05/03/89 - 4.46 R -~ 6,900 3.800 190 229 - -
12/04/89 - 4.16 = - 17,004 8.000 490 470 - -
02/14/90 -- 3.64 - - 19,000 12,000 990 1,050 o e
43/07/90 - 336 - - - 4260 261 430 - -
09/06/91 -- 443 - - 21,060 10,000 100 240 560 --
12/15/91 -- 4.78 - - 20,000 4.900 43 110 330 -
03/03/92 - 2.39 wn - 13,000 5,800 730 340 1,200 e
06/434/92 4.08 4.08 0.00 - 34,000 9,400 350 290 1,200 -
10/13/92 4.08 4,75 -0.67 - 24,000 11,000 98 280 530 --
O1/11/93 408 2.26 i.82 Sheen 7.100 1,500 130 150 700 --
04/14/93 4.08 250 1.18 Sheen 29000 7.300 4,000 640 2.300 -
07/83/93 4.08 3.97 0.11 Sheen 650,000 27.000 18,000 6,300 29.000 e
10/19/93 4.08 4.50 -0.42 u 40,000 12,000 730 1,100 3,600 --
11/30/93 7.50 4.27 3.23 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 7.50 3.35 415 - 36,060 8,600 220 670 1,900 --
04/07/94 7.50 3.42 4.08 -- 33,000 12,000 3.500 480 3.300 -
07/01/94 7.54 3.96 3.54 - 65,008 19,000 3,900 1,600 9.000 -
10/G5/94 7.54 4.39 3N - 166,000 23,000 12,0060 2,208 11,600 --
01/12/95 7.50 1.52 6.38 0.50 - = -- -- -- --
04/26/95 7.50 4.40 4.86 2.20 - -~ -- -- - -
07/12/93 7.50 4,83 4.1 1.81 - - - - e -
10/36/93 7.50 3.67 3.3 1.63 - = - - -- -
01/04/96 7.58 392 348 0.12 - -- - -- -- -
01/10/96 7.50 3.48 412 0.13 e e - -- -- --
01/17/96 7.50 3.44 4.12 0.02 - - - - = -
01/22/96 7.50 2.90 4.60 0.00 82,060 18,000 4,400 1,400 5,200 <1,000
02/23/96 7.50 410 4.89 1.86 -- -- o - e -
02/28/96 7.30 - - >{).83 - - -- - - -
03/08/96 7.5¢ 2.86 6,10 1.83 -- -- - - - -
03/08/96 7.50 230 5.49 0.36 - - - -- -- -
03/08/96 7.50 2.33 5.46 0.36 -- - - - - -
03/08/96 7.50 228 5.40 0.22 = - - -- -- -

G-1153 xIs/H386423

As of 11/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
B

DATE - g

C-1 {cont)

03/26/96 7.50G 3.96 4.36 .28 - — - " - -
44/11/96 7.50 5.61 3.29 1.75 - - - — - -
04/19/96 7.50 3.09 4,44 0.04 wr - - - - -
04/24/96 7.50 3.04 4.48 (.03 - - — - - -
(15/03/96 7.50 4.02 3.85 0.46 - o - - - -
05/413/96 7.50 3.89 3.99 047 " - - - - -
H5/08/96 7.50 4.25 31383 0.35 - - . -~ - -
(5/17/96 7.50 3.24 4.29 (.04 - - — - - _
05/17/96 7.50 3.353 4.16 0.0% - - - - - e
05/17/96 7.30 343 408 0.01 - - - o - —
05/§7/96 7.30 3.65 3.86 0.01 - - . - — —
05/22/96 7.50 3190 4 46 0.07 - - - - - -
06/18/96 7.50 4.68 3.20 0.48 -- - - - - -
07/03/96 7.50 3.03 2.57 £.13 — - -~ - — -
07/09/96 7.50 4.63 3.05 0,23 - - - — - -
07/17/96 7.50 4.73 2.86 0.15 - . — - - -
0772996 7.50 5.10 247 0.09 - - - - - "
08/02/96 7.50 5.68 1.84 0.03 - -~ - — - -
08/07/96 7.50 5.16 2.35 0.0t - - - - — -
08/23/96 7.50 5.73 1.77 0.03 - - - - . -
08/28/96 7.30 5.53 1.99 0.03 - - - - - -
09/06/96 7.50 5.38 212 - - - -- - - -
09/12/90 7.50 548 2.04 0.03 - - - - - -
09/19/96 7.50 6.32 1,20 0.03 - n - - - -
10/190/96 7.50 4.58 3.00 0.10 - - - - - -
10/17/96 7.50 5.61 1.9G .01 - . - - - -
H29/96 7.50 6.01 1.49 - - - - — " -
LLAYT/96 7.50 5.56 1.94 0.04 . - - - - -
11/11/96 7.50 5.32 21B 0.04 - - - - . -
12/20/96 7.50 3.33 4.17 0.03 - - . - " -
12/17/96 7.50 3.73 377 0.01% - - an - - -
0E/15/97 7.50 2.74 4.76 - 47.000 16,000 2,800 1,360 4,900 <1,000
01/22/97 7.50 1.37 6.13 0.1% . - - - - o
02/04/97 7.50 2.98 4.52 0.51 - - . - - -
02720097 7.50 4.09 3.4 0.13 - - - - - -

9-1153 xbs/H386423 2 As of 11/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELL D/ 0 TOCH - 1 DT

DATE 0 ) T S b )
C-1 (cont)
03/06/97 7.50 375 375 (.56 . - - - . -
03/14/97 7.50 3.82 3.68 0.03 - - - - - -
03/20/97 7.50 3.73 3.77 0.03 - " - - - -
03/25/97 7.50 4.32 318 0.01 - - - - — -
03/31/97 7.50 3.7% 3.79 0.03 - - - - " -
04/03/97 7.50 4.60 2.92 0.03 - - - - - -
04/09/97 7.50 4.25 3.27 0.02 - - - - - -
04724197 7.50 4.65 287 0.02 - - - - - -
04/30/97 7.5¢ 3.50 4,42 0.02 o — -- -- - -
03/22/97 7.50 497 2.33 - -- - - -- - —
06/03/97 7.50 3.62 393 3.06 -- - - o - -
07/09/47 7.30 4,30 3.25 0.06 . - - - - -
08/12/97 7.50 5.18 232 0.40 - - - - - -
09/30/97 7.50 5.25 2.65 0.50 - - - .- - -
10729497 7.30 5.33 2,19 (.03 - . - - - -
11/13/97 7.50 4,86 2.66 0.02 — - e . - .
i2/18/97 7.50 2.34 316 - - - - - - .
01/14/98 7.50 0.23 7.27 0.02 -- - -- - - -
(y2/02/98 7,50 2.35 3.19 0.03 w - - - . -
03/16/98 7.5 2.50 3.40 (.50 -- - . - - -
G4/17/98 7.50 2.63 5.17 0.40 - - - e - -
05/01/98 7.50 2.39 5.14 0.04 -- - -- - - -
O6/17/98 7.50 3.26 4.30 0.08 - -- - - - -
07/13/98 7.50 3.35 3.95 - 116,006 22,000 22,000 1.000 10,800 <250
{9/01/98 7.50 4.00 3.50 - - - - - -- -
10/27/98 7.50 4.48 3.02 -- 45,000 12,0300 3,400 590 4,300 <300
11/19/98 7.50 3.89 3.61 - -- - o - - -
12/19/98 7.50 2.13 3.35% (.02 - - - - - -
01/20/9%9 7.50 3198 3.52 - 50,300 7.050 5.030 244 6,090 <40
02/24/99 7.5G 2.55 4935 - - - - - - -
3/26/99 7.50 2.14 5,97 0.76 - - - - P -
04/19/99 7.30 1.04 6.46 -- 150,000 21,600 20,000 3,000 18,000 ©2.5/49°
(7729799 7.50 3.76 3.74 0.02 - s - - - -
08/30/99 7.30 4.30 3.20 - - - - - - -
049/23/99 .50 3.84 3.68 0.02 - - - - - -

0-1153.x1s/4386423 3 As of 11/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WEL[,II}/ TOC* o GV 'fp“,_(‘; B BI -
DATE ) R PR by g, LT
C-1 (cont)

LG/13/99 7.50 1.27 6.23 -- 136,000 23.990 30,000 2,390 17,300 <300
11/17/99 7.50 3.59 3.91 - - - - - - -
12/08/99 7.50 379 371 - - - - — - -
01/25/04 7.50 1.99 5,34 £.04 - - - - - "
04403700 7.50 2.20 5.38%% 0,10 - . - - " -
05/26/00 7.30 2.52 S.16% 0.23 - - - - - -
B6/19/00 7.50 2.89 4.76%* 0.19 - v - - - -
07/03/04) 7.30 3.45 4, 25%% 0.25 -- - - - - -
08/01/00 7.50 3.78 J.B5** 0.16 -- - - - - -
09/30/00 7.530 4,03 3.50%% n.04 -- s - - - -
/23700 7.56 4,15 337 0.03 e - wn - - -
11721/00 7.50 342 4.08 0.00 - - - - - -
12/22/08 7.50 2.96 4,54 0.00 - - - - I -
01/08/01 71.50 2,94 4.56 0.00 - - — - - -
02/17/61 7.50 2.00 5.88%% 0.59 - - - - - -
03/13/01 7.5 220 5.01% 0.76 . - - - - -
040901 7.50 2.45 5.26%% 0.26 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - - -
03/18/01 7.50 2.70 5.27%% 0.39 - -- w— - . -
06/12/01 7.50 3.50 §.78** 0.97 - - - - - -
07/15/01 7.30 4.25 4.071%* (.95 -- - - -- e -
08/23/01 7.50 4.34 322k 0.67 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- -~
09/17/01 7.50 4.39 3.17%% 0.08 - - - - - -
10/08/01 7.50 4.43 3.08%% 0.04 e - - - - -
14/27/01 7.30 3.89 3.61 0.08 330,000 9,800 5,300 3.800 22,0860 <50
12/17/01 7.50 1.81 5.69 0.00 - - - - - -
01/07/02 7.50 2.27 5.647* 0.51 - - - - - -
02/26/02 7.50 2.70 3.22%% 0.32 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- -
03/27/02 7.50 2.87 5.47%* 1.05 - - . - - -
04/08/02 7.50 2.45 6.03%% 1.23 - - - - - -
05/23/02 7.50 3.57 4.35%% 0.52 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/17/02 7.50 3.0 3.85%* 0.35 - - - - - -
07/31/02 7.30 4,12 3.54% 0.20 -- - - - - -
08/09/02 7.50 4,15 3.48%+ 0.16 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - - -
09/17/02 7.50 4.33 327F#* 0.12 e - - . - -
10/15/02 7.50 4.51 3 0.15 - - - - — --

9-1153 xisM386423 4 As of 11/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WETLT, 700 BTW . GWE TTTRRG BT

DATE- i) (ﬁ)(ms’!} f.)" (!

C-1 {(cont)

11/08/02 7.50 4,11 3.39 0.00 51,000 7,000 510 820 5,800 <3.0
12/19/02 7.50 IRE: 6.36 .00 o - . - - -
01/14/03 7.50 1.80 5.70 0.00 - - - - - -
(02/07/03 7.50 2.95 4.79%% 0.30 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - --
03/20/03 7.50 2.86 4 G7** 0.41 - - - - - -
04/13/03 7.50 212 5.46%* 0.10 - - - - - -
G5/09/03 7.50 2.95 5,014 0.70 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
06/27/03 7.30 3.97 3.93%#* (150 - - - - . -
07/16/03 7.30 3.68 4.04%% 0.28 - - - an - --
08/13/05 7.50 4.29 339 0.22 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - -
09/26/03 7.50 4,60 3.05%* 0.19 - - . . -- -
10/18/03 7.50 472 2.90%* 0.15 - - - - - -
P1A14/03 7.50 4.31 3.35%% $.20 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - -
12/23/03 7.30 1.81 35.69 0.06 -- - - -- o -
01/22/64 7.50 4.19 3320k 0.01 -- - o - - --
02/13/04 7.50 3,04 4.49%* (.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/1 /04 7.50 1.85 3.97%* {1.40 -- - e - - -
04/22/04 7.30 3.08 4,60*4* 4.22 i - - - - -
05/14/04 7.50 3.49 4.03%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/18/04 7.50 3.4t 4. 19%* .13 - - - - - e
07/23/04 7.50 3.28 431%% 0.11 - e -~ - - --
08/13/04 7.50 3.4 4 4040 .03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF 5PH -- -
09/1 3/ 7.30 4.53 3.04% 0.06 - - - o wn e
18/22/04 7.50 319 4.33%* 0.3 - - - -- -- -
11/12/04 7.50 3.22 4.30%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OQF SPH - -
12/02/04 7.50 3.28 4.24%% 0.02 - - - -~ - -
(1/28/05 7.50 3.9 4 32%% 3.01 - - e - e -
02/11/05 7.50 2,73 4 78F* 0.04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/11/03 7.30 2.94 4. 58%* 0.03 - -- - - -- -
04/26/05 7.50 3.03 4 4gk* .02 - - - - - -
05/13/03 7,50 318 4. 345 0.62 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- --
06/61/03 7.50 3.22 4 30%* 0.02 - - - - - -
07/15/05 7.50 3.09 4.43%* 0.02 - - - e - -
08/19/05 7.50 2.88 464 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - --
09/23/05 7.50 2.85 4 57%% 0.02 -- - - -- -~ v

0. 1133 xis/H380423 5 As of $1/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

C-1 (cont)

10/14/03 7.50 3.01 4.50%+ 0.01 - - - - - -

L1/18/05 7.50 3.21 4.31%* 0.2 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

12/09/05 7.50 3.61 3.90%% 0.01 - - - " - -

01/12/06 7.50 2.98 4.5 0.01 - . - - - -

02/10/06"° 7.50 2.69 4.82%x 0.01 100,000 11000 2,500 2,900 15,000 <10
03/13/06 7.50 2.81 4.70%* 0.01 - - - - " -

04/13/06 7.50 2.75 4,76+ 0.01 - - » - - -

05/12/06 7.50 3.02 4.49%x 0.01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

06/12/06 7.50 310 4.4 0.01 - - - - . -

07/13/06 7.50 314 4.38%% 0.02 - - - - - i,

08/11/06" 7.50 3,70 3814 0.01 200,000 8.600 470 1,700 8.800 <10
09/11/06 7.50 375 3,774 0.02 - - - - . -

L1706 7.50 3.82 3.69%* 0.01 - " - - - -

11/17/06 7.50 3.1 4.41%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF $PH - -

12/15/06 7.50 2.95 4.57%% 0.02 - - - . - -

01/16/07 7.50 2.98 4.54x 0.02 . - - - - -

02/16/07" 7.50 2.77 4.73 0.00 25,000 4,300 260 310 3,300 <5
03/16/07 7.54 3.07 4,44 0.01 - - - - . o

04/17/07 7.50 2.98 4.53%+ 0.01 - - - - - -

05/17/07" 7.50 3.05 4.46% 0.0t 110.000" 12,060" 1.000' 2,000" 15.000'° <5
06/15/07 7.50 3.08 443+ 0.01 - o - - - -

07T 7.50 313 4.38%% 0.01 w - - - - -

08/419/07 7.50 324 4,28 0.62 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

09/14/07 7.50 3.16 4.35%% 0.01 - - - - - -

10/16/07 7.50 3.04 4.47%% 0.01 - - - - - -

11/08/07"° 7.50 311 4.40%* 0.01 150,000 13,600 570 1,800 10,000 <13
C-3

0%/18/86 = 4.00 - . - - - - - -

(09/04/86 - - - . 50 3.2 5.4 5.8 - -

07/22/87 o - . - <50 <0.5 <1.0 <40 . -

05/03/89 - 4.15 - - <50 <0.3 <1,0 <2.0 - -

12/04/89 . 4.24 - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 - we

02/14/90 . 3.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 v -

03/07/90 - 3.31 . - - <5.0 <50 <5.0 . -

9-1153 xIs/#386423
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
PH-G SR

WELLTD/  TOC

DATE

C-3 (cont)

89/06/91 - 4.59 - - <50 <{.3 <0.5 <0.3 <(.3 -
12/15/91 - 484 -- - <30 <0.5 <5 <{}.5 <0.5 --
03/03/92 -- 2.17 - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <().5 -
06/04/92 4.41 4.01 0.44G o <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 {05 --
16/13/92 4.4% 4.79 -0.38 - <50 <{).5 <{},5 <().3 <(3.5 -
01/11/93 4,41 2.01 2.40 - <50 <6).5 <5 <0.5 <0,5 -
04/14/93 4.41 2.76 1.63 - <50 <{1.5 <(.3 <0.5 <(.5 -
47/13/93 4.41 3.96 0.45 -- <50 <{3.5 <(.5 <{),5 <1.5 -
1/19/93 4.41 4.53 -2 o 66 12 1.4 1.6 8.4 -
T1/360/93 7.83 4.04 3.79 - - “u - - - --
01/27/94 7.83 317 4.66 - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 wr
0470794 7.83 3.20 4,63 - <50 <(.5 <13 <(}.5 <{3.3 -
07/861/94 7.83 3,99 3.84 - <50 <{).5 <05 <(}.5 <0.5 -
10/03/94 7.83 4,54 3.29 - <50 <{}.5 <{3.5 <0).3 <5 -
01/12/95 7.83 0.80 7.03 - <50 <(.5 <().5 <{.5 <().3 -
05/02/95 7.83 215 5.68 - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <{}.5 <).5 -
(7/12/95 7.83 342 4.41 o <50 <3 <0).5 <(0.5 <{}.3 -
H3/30/95 7.83 4.46 3.37 e <350 <().5 <5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5
0122796 7.83 1.73 6.10 - <50 <13 <(3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/24/96 7.83 2.62 5.21 - <30 <(1.5 <0).5 <13 <().5 <2.5
07/29/96 7.83 3.94 3.89 - <50 <().5 <0.5 <45 <0.3 <2.3
10/16/96 7.83 4.06 3.97 - <30 <(}.5 <().5 <0.5 <15 <2.5
01/153/97 7.83 1.54 6.29 - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <05 <2.3
04/03/97 7.83 3.23 4.50 - <30 <).3 <{1.3 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5
07/09/97 783 4.36 3.47 - <50 <{}.3 <(3.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/29/97 7.83 4.65 318 - <30 <4.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <32.5
(1/14/98 7.83 0.77 7.06 .- <30 <(0.3 <0.5 <().5 <{).3 <2.5
07/15/98 7.83 3.72 4,11 - <56 <().5 <15 <5 <0.5 <2.5
OF/20/99 7.83 2.63 5.18 -- <50 <().5 <0.5 <3 <f).5 <26
04/149/99 7.83 1.78 6.05 - - -- - o -- --
04/03/00 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - P
07/03/60 7.83 -- -- - - -- - - - --
HY/23/00 7.83 - - - - - - e - -
ot/ogor 7.83 3.7% 4.12 0.00 <50 <().50 <{3.50 <(}.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 7.83 - e - o -- - - P -
08/23/01 7.83 MONITOREDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -

9-1153 .xis/H386423 7 As of T1/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California
TPH T

Cpph) P,
-3 (cont)
11727/01 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - e
02/26/02 7.83 2.38 545 0.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <}.5 <2.5
05723102 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
0B/O9/42 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/G8/02 7.83 MONTTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
62/07/03 7.83 2.73 5.10 0.00 <30 <{1.30 <0.5¢ <050 <1.5 <2.5
(5/09/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
OB/15/403 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
F1/14/03 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
02/13/04™ 7.83 2.81 5.02 0.00 <30 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5
03/14/04 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
1H/12/04 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - e
02/11/5" 7.83 2.58 5.25 0.04 <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <{L.3 <().5
03/§3/05 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - --
08/19/05 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY e - - - - -
11/18/05 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- -- - -
02410406 7.83 2.52 5.31 .00 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 <0.3
05/12/06 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
0878 1/66 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - --
FH17/06 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -- -- n
02/16/07"° 7.83 2.63 5.20 0.00 <50 <0.5 <().5 <{}.5 <0.5 <(.5
05/17/07 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
O80T 7.83 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - — - --
F1A8/A07 7.83 MONITOREBD/SAMPLED ANNUALLY . -- - - - -
MW-4
06/04/92 3.58 3.63 -0.05 -- <50 0.8 <().5 <0.5 <13 -
H/13/92 3.38 - - - -- - -- - - --
01/11/93 3.58 1.89 1.69 - <50 <15 <(3.5 <0.3 <0).5 -
04/14/93 3.58 2.28 1.38 - <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <1.5 --
47/13/93 3.58 3.51 0.07 - 54 2.6 1.6 <{).5 <1.5 -
10/19/93 3.58 422 -{1.64 -- <530 <0.5 <015 <0.3 <0.5 --
18/30/93 7.0t 4.4 3.00 - - -- - - - -
01/27/94 7.01 2.89 4.12 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <{).5 o
04/47/94 7.01 3.06 3.95 - <50 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <0.5 --

9-F153.x1s/4386423 8 As of T1/08/G7




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

R

MW-4 (cont)

07/01/94 7.01 3.59 3.42 - <50 <(.5 <13 <{).5 0.5 -
FO/AS/094 7.01 4,33 2.68 - <30 <0.5 <45 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/95 7.01 1.20 5.81 - <50 <05 <{1.8 <0.3 <05 -
(34/26/95 7. 1.15 5.86 - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
07/12/95 7.6 2.72 4,29 . <50 6.4 <0.5 0.63 8.72 -
10/30/93 7.01 4.08 2.93 - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <23
01/22/96 7.01 176 5.23 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <(.3 <2.5
04/24/96 7.01 1.95 506 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
{17/29/96 7.01 3.37 1.64 - <50 <5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/10/96 7.01 3.96 3.05 - <50) <05 <05 <f).5 <05 <25
01/15/97 7.01 1.27 574 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 7.01 2.11 4.90 - <54 <0.5 <0).5 <0,5 <0).5 <2.5
07/09/47 7.01 4.04 297 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <05 <05 <2.3
H0/29/97 7.01 4.56 2.45 - <50 <05 <(.3 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5
01/14/98 7.01 (.39 6.62 - <30 <5 0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 7.01 2.83 4.18 - <30 <().5 <().5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.01 2.91 4.1 - - - - - - -
01/25/400 7.01 1.92 5.09 - <50 0.5 <15 <5 <45 <2.5
(/03700 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
(47/03/00 7.01 o - - - - - - - -
1042300 7.0 - - - - - e - - -
o1/08/01" 7.01 3.02 3.99 0.00 g7'? <0.30 <0.50 0.53 29 <2.5
04/09/01 7.01 - - - - - - - - -
018/23/01 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/27/01 7.01 MONITOREDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -- -
02/26/02 7.01 1.37 5.64 $.00 <50 <650 <050 <0),50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/09/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - n -
11/08/02 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - o - --
02/07/03 7.01 1.72 5.29 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <13 <2.5
05/09/03 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
H8/15/03 7.01 MONITOREN/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- - --
11/14/03 7.81 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/13/04" 7.01 1.82 5.19 .00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <().5 <05
05/14/04 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
F1/12/04 7.0% MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -

G-1153.x1s/4386423 Yy As of 11/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-4 {cont)

g2/11/05"° 7.01 1.46 3.55 0.00 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <0.5
03/13/03 7.1 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
(08/19/05 7.0 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY e - - - - -

1 1/88/25 7.01 MONTTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - R - - -
02/10/06" 7.01 1.35 5.66 0.60 <50 <{.5 <{),3 <{).3 <0.5 <(3.5
G8/12/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - o e o am
08/11/06 7.1 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - - - -
11/E7/06 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - -- -
02/16/07"° 7.01 148 5.53 0.00 <50 <().5 <05 <(.3 <0.5 <{.5
03/17/07 7.01 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - e - - - -
08/09/07 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY wu - - e - =
1 1/08/07 7.01 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - o e e -
MW-5

06/04/92 3.61 3.25 0.36 - 560 110 .5 37 2.2 -
10/13/92 3.61 4.20 -43.539 -~ 1,200 156 <2.5 84 8.6 --
01/81/93 3.601 1.30 2.31 -- 1.300 48 1.0 83 i3 -
04/14/93 3.61 1.20 241 - 2,600 240 6.1 250 170 -
07/13/93 3.01 3.15 0.46 e 1,700 260 7.8 160 100 -
10/19/93 3.6l 3.82 -2 - 1,960 190 3.3 200 93 -
11/34/93 7.04 3.56 3.48 - - - P - - -
01/27/94 7.04 242 4.62 - 4,600 100 12 214 10 --
04/67/94 7.04 2.33 4.71 - 2,600 170 10 150 88 -
G7/01/94 7.04 3.18 3.86 -- 2,306 350 9.1 110 76 -
10/05/94 7.04 3.98 3.06 . 11,060 840 130 E30 340 -
05/12/93 7.04 0.40 6,64 - 2.300 42 <2.5 34 20 -
04/26/95 7.04 0.50 6.54 - 1.600 52 <5.0 36 61 -
07/12/95 7.04 2.4 4.63 - 2,800 150 <50 34 38 -
10/30/95 7.04 3.78 3.26 - i, 100 g1 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 33
(31/22/96 7.04 0.78 6.26 - 880 7.3 <2.0 i5 4.8 <i0
04/24/96 7.04 1.653 5.39 - 1,660 31 38 14 3.6 36
07/29/96 7.04 INACCESSIBLE - - - - . e -
H/10/86 7.04 3.60 3.44 - 1.000 18 <i.2 i.5 <1.2 <62
O1/15/97 7.04 3.45 6.59 .- 520 0.84 <(+.3 3.1 P2 8.4
04/03/97 7.04 2.1 4.93 - 1,400 13 <2.0 4.3 8.4 32
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Tabhle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

Alameda, Ca

ifornia

P

B

Lopp S ) {pph) i pph)

MW-5 {cont}
07/09/97 7.04 3.71 333 - 8§10 3.6 0.97 <0.5 <0.3 9.7
10/29/97 7.04 4.20 2.84 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <23
01/14/98 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 430 58 24 <0.5 1.6 17
04/17/98 7.04 0.71 6.33 - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
07/15/9% 7.04 0.00 7.04 - 990 11 39 0.56 2.2 61
10/27/98 7.04 4.23 2.81 - - - i - - -
01/20/499 7.04 2.58 446 - 168 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 0.692 <2.0
04/19/99 7.04 2.07 497 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 7.04 3.43 3.61 - 246 1.54 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <3.0/<2.0°
10/13/99 7.04 INACCESSIBLE - - - - o - -
01/25/0 7.04 1.51 5.53 . 169 1.94 <(1.3 <0.5 <0.5 201
04/03/00 7.04 1.20 5.84 0.00 - -- - - - -
07/83/00 7.04 2.98% 4.06 0.00 320%1° 53 1.1 (.50 <050 5.0
10/23/00 7.04 418 2.86 0.00 - - - - - -
01/08/01" 7.04 292 412 0.00 220° 39 <(0,50 <0).30 <0,50 7.7
04/05/H 7.04 1.01 6.03 0.00 - - - - - -
08/23/01 7.04 3.48 3.56 0.00 630 40 35 <25 <2.5 43
11/27/01 7.04 3.05 3.99 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 7.04 1.00 £.04 4.00 410 43 <0.50 <0.50 <}1.3 <13
05/23/12 7.04 2.21 £.83 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
0RAI9/02 7.04 3.38 3.66 0.00 240 13 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 7.04 456 248 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/03 7.04 1,42 5.62 0.00 380 32 <0.50 0.64 <1.3 <2.5
05/09/03 7.04 1.25 5.79 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/15/m3" 7.04 161 3.43 0.00 <50 <f).5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
11/14/03 7.04 3.57 3.47 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/13/04'° 7.04 1.50 5.54 .00 <50 <05 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.5 <0.5
03/14/04 7.04 247 4.57 $.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . . - -
08/13/04" 7.04 5.46 1.58 0.00 <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <().5
11/12/04 7.04 4.65 2.39 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/11/05" 7.04 §.20 5.84 0.00 130 <45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/13/03 7.04 4.36 2.68 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/19/05" 7.04 278 4.26 0.00 96 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <013 0.5
11/18/05 7.04 451 2.53 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - --
02/10/06' 7.04 112 3.92 0.00 <50 <0.5 <45 <0.5 <4.5 <05
85/12/06 7.04 2.23 4.81 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

WELL D/

MW-5 (cont)

08/11/06" 7.04 3.40 3.64 0.00 <30 <0.5 <03 <0.5 0.3 <0.5
1117406 7.04 4.16 2.8 0.060 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/16/07" 7.04 1.22 582 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.7 <0.8 4.8 <(.5
05/17/07 7.04 4.06 298 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09:07"° 7.04 3.61 3.43 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/07 7.04 370 3.34 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
MW-6

06/04/92 3.85 3.89 0.04 - 210 54 <0.5 1.9 2.4 -
10/13/92 3.85 4.56 -0.71 - 10,000 5,300 <10 70 <10 .
01/18/93 3.85 2.36 1.49 - 100 50 <0.3 <15 <013 .
04/14/93 3.83 3.15 0.76 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <415 -
07/13/93 3.85 3.94 -0.09 - <350 1.8 <05 <(.3 <1.§ e
10/19/93 3.85 4.40 .55 - 320 150 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 -
11/30/93 7.27 4.16 3.11 - - - - - - -
01/27/94 7.27 3.33 1.94 e 120 45 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/07/94 7.27 343 384 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 -
07/01/54 7.27 3.94 3.33 - <50 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/94 7.27 4.3% 2.89 - £.300 2,400 160 42 190 -
01/12/95' 7.27 2.43 4.84 - <30 12 <(.5 <15 <0.5 -
04/26/95 7.27 2.06 5.21 - <50 5% 0.67 <0.5 1.3 -
07/12/95 7.27 3.33 3.74 . 65 27 <i.5 <0.5 <05 -
(/30405 7.27 4.34 2.93 - <50 39 <05 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
01722196 727 2.61 4.66 - <30 0.93 <0.3 <(1.5 <0.5 2.5
04/24/94 7.27 2.5 4.77 - 260 110 <1.2 <12 1.2 <6.2
07/29/96 7.27 3.85 3.42 - <50 23 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <25
10/16/96 7.27 4.37 2.90 - 79 31 <13 <0.5 <05 <13
01/15/97 7.27 2.63 4.64 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <5 <2.5
04/13/97 7.27 3.42 3.85 - 670 360 <5.0 <5.0 <30 <25
07/09/97 7.27 4.29 2.98 - 330 140 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <t
10/29/97 7.27 4.56 271 - 400 260 2.0 <2.0 <20 5.8
01/14/98 7.27 1.01 £.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <23
04/17/98 7.27 2.94 4.33 - <50 1.7 <0.3 <0.5 <f).5 <23
07/15/98 7.27 472 2.55 . <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <23
10/27/98 7.27 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameds, California ____
B

BATE

MW-6 (cont)

F1/25/98 727 4.16 3.11 - s 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/20/99 7.27 3.45 3.82 - <50 10 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.27 3.39 3.8% - <50 2.6 <0.5 <{+5 <45 <2512
07/29/09° 7.27 434 2.93 - <5,000 2.590 <50 <56 <50 <500
10/13/99 7.27 5.89 1.38 - 9,270 4,610 44.2 <25 <25 <125
0E/25/00 7.27 4.11 316 - 529 289 =0.5 <0.5 <0.3 738
04/03/00™ 7.27 2.84 4.43 0.00 <50 <(01.50 <4150 <150 <0).50 <25
07/43/007 7.27 377 3.50 0.00 91° 89 0.77 <0.50 <4150 <2.5
10/12/00 7.27 .32 0.95 0.00 <50 8.0 <(1.50 <0.50 <(.50 <2.5
01/08/01"" 7.27 3.74 3.53 0.00 400° 640 82 8.0 5.0 10
04/09/01 727 3.03 4.24 0.00 91.3 22.0 3.36 4751 2.14 <1500
08/23/017 7.27 4.70 2.57 $4.00 5313 23 .30 <0.30 1t <2.5
127/01" 7.27 443 2.84 .00 <30 4.1 <(,50 <{).50 <13 <2.5
02/26/00™ 7.27 2.50 477 0.00 100 53 <0.50 <(.50 <1.3 <25
05/23/02 7.27 1.27 £.00 (.00 610 260 42 1.7 2.1 <25
08/09/02 7.27 4.11 3.16 0.00 <50 1.t <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
§1/B8/02 7.27 4.12 3.15 0.00 <50 <0.50 <6.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/07/03 7.27 2.60 4.67 0.00 <50 0.65 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/03 7.27 2.57 4.70 0.00 <50 1.9 <0.5 0.5 <l.5 <25
08/15/03" 7.27 415 3.12 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0).5
141403 7.27 4.10 3.17 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <05 i
02/13/04" 7.27 2.66 461 0.00 <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <45 <0.5
035/14/04"° 7.27 3.55 372 0.60 <50 3 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3
08/13/04"° 7.27 4.32 295 0.00 =50 <5 <5 <0.5 0.3 <0.5
11/12/04"7 727 4.20 3.07 0.00 <50 <015 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8
a2/11/05"% 7.27 218 5.09 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <(.5 <0.5
05/13/05"° 7.27 411 3.16 0.00 <30 <35 <(.5 <f).5 <().3 <0.5
08/19/05" 7.27 3.70 3.37 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <15
11/18/05" 7.27 3.98 3.29 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.3 <0.3
02/10/06" 7.27 211 516 ¢.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <01.5 <0.5
05/12/06' 7.27 3.18% 4.09 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <f.3 <).3
08/11/06" 7.27 3.80 3.47 0.00 <50 <15 <03 <0.5 <5 <(.5
11/17/06' 7.27 378 3.49 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <0.5
02/16/07" 7.27 2.08 549 0.60 <50 ! <(.3 <05 <45 (.5

9-1133 xis/#386423 i3 As of F1/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Former Chevton Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELLID, . TOC L BIW
DATE

)
MW-6 (cont)
o5/ 7.27 3.61 3.66 0.00 <50 0.5 <05 (.5 <05 <015
08/09/07" 7.27 4.05 3.22 0.00 <50 ¢ <3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/08/07" 7.27 4,12 315 .00 <5 5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
MW-7
14/30/93 8.22 5.33 2.89 - 480 110 41 4.4 38 -
01/27/94 8.22 4.50 372 - 120 21 1.1 2.2 48 -
04/07/94 8.22 4.62 3.60 - 2,600 630 39 56 44 -
07/01/94 8.22 5.13 3.09 - 2,200 770 42 <10 92 -
1/A15/94 8.22 5.61 261 - 15,000 3,300 90 130 320 -
01/12/95 §.22 2.83 5.39 - 340 57 <13 18 6.4 -
84/26/95 8.22 2.35 5.87 ” £5,000 3,700 210 520 800 -
07712095 8.22 4.66 3.56 - 7,700 1.800 59 130 370 -
10/30/95 8.22 5.48 2.74 - 770 260 <5.0 33 48 25
01/22/946 8.22 3.34 1.88 - 290 63 <1.0 6.4 5.7 <5.0
04/24/96 8.22 4.12 4.10 - 12,000 2,500 5H) 380 810 <125
07/29/96 2.22 5.03 3,19 - 2,600 6350 <25 61 150 <125
10/10/96 8.22 5.52 2.70 - 5,800 1,700 28 170 210 <62
01/15/97 .22 2.92 5.30 - 1,600 230 <2.5 28 11 63
04/03/97 8.22 4.63 3.57 - 6,000 1,800 100 140 170 <100
07/09/97 822 5.39 2.83 - 5,500 2,200 <20 41 30 <100
10/29/97 8.22 5.58 2.64 - 220 40 0.61 1.0 2.4 7.6
01/14/98 8.22 2.80 5.42 - 140 5.1 <0.5 <().5 1.4 <2.5
04/17/98 8.22 3.00 5.22 - 13,000 4,200 98 250 240 250
07/15/98 822 INACCESSIBLE - - e - - - --
08/17/9% 7.92 5.52 2.40 - 1,600 380 51 68 280 22
14/27/98 7.92 751 0.41 - 190 2.3 0.53 <0.3 <05 33
01/20/99 7.92 3.45 447 - <50 <(1.5 <15 <0.3 <0.5 <2.0
04/19/99 7.92 4.61 3.31 - 6,500 3,000 <0.§ 110 210 310/150°
07/29/99* 7.92 5.00 2.92 - 8,390 2.100 129 222 729 248
10/13/99 7.92 5.61 2.31 - 14,300 £.600 58.8 117 190 <125
01/25/00 7.92 3.32 4.60 - 1,100 184 <5.0 13,5 33.7 151
04/03/007 7.92 3.38 4.54 .00 2.600° 780 12 <5.0 61 95
07/03/00° 792 4.34 3.58 .00 4.100° 2.600 72 240 690 <50
10/23/00 7.92 6.1 1.81 0.00 12.000° 2.600 <30 150 290 <250

9-1153 x1s/4386423 4 As of 11/08/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
_ _Alamgda, Ca]ifemia

WELLID/ " TO! B B

S {pph SpEhy gk
MW-7 (cont)
01/08/01™" 7.92 4.32 3.60 0.00 3,900° 2,200 61 140 350 <25
047094017 7.92 3.63 429 0.00 25,100 4,590 1,200 843 1.920 48.1
08:23/017 7.92 4.83 3.09 0.90 27.000 4,100 970 1,100 3,500 <300
F1/27/01 7.92 430 3162 0.00 12.000 1,800 50 450 830 91
02/26/02 792 3.06 4.92 0.00 15,000 3,100 260 380 860 <10
05/23/02 7.92 3.69 423 0.00 28,000 6,000 120 820 1,900 42
D8/09/02 7.92 438 3.54 0.00 24,000 3.700 81 710 1.300 56
11/08/42 7.92 4.43 3.49 0.00 18.000 2.300 £50 660 1.400 <100
02/07/03 7.92 3.20 4.72 0.00 13,000 2.300 200 30 620 <25
05/09/03 7.92 3.18 4.74 0.00 17,000 4,200 36 350 360 <50
08/15/03" 7.92 4.75 317 04.00 29,000 7.300 140 780 £.900 <5
11/14/03" 7.92 4.95 2.97 0.00 7,200 950 3 45 20 7
02/13/04"° 7.92 3.29 4.63 0.00 3.300 360 4 82 130 3
05/14/04"° 7.92 3.98 3.4 0.00 17,000 3.100 480 510 1.300 3
08/13/04"° 7.92 5.94 1.98 0.00 10,000 2,000 4 130 150 4
117124047 7.92 4.50 3,42 0.00 680 4 <0.5 1 0.7 0.8
02/11/03" 7.92 3.7 485 0.00 4,600 680 6 80 44 4
05/13/05" 7.92 4.5 3.41 0.00 4,200 380 3 38 13 2
08/19/08"° 7.92 4.03 3.89 0.00 7,900 1,300 3 190 310 <}
11/18/03"° 7.92 4.62 3.30 0.00 3,900 4 | 16 8 2
02/10/06" 7.92 3.12 4.80 0,00 3,200 320 2 14 3 2
05/£2/06" 7.92 425 3.67 0.00 3,600 1,600 2 65 27 <l
08/11/06" 7.92 4.45 347 0.80 6.700 1.900 6 280 300 <1
111706 7.92 4.7% 3.21 0.00 1,200 0.6 <0.3 ! 0.8 <0.5
02/16/07"° 7.92 3.26 4,66 0.00 110 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5
05/17/07" 7.92 4.62 3.30 9.00 6,400 1,400 4 130 26 <1
08/09/07' 7.2 4.61 3.31 0.00 10,0600 1,400 4 230 12 <3
11/08:407" 7.92 4,72 3.20 .00 2,300 4 1 3 7 0.9
MW-8
10/17/95 6.96 4.40 2.56 - - - - - - -
19/30/95 £.96 4.44 2.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <23
01/22/96 6.96 2.24 4.72 - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <01.3 <2.5
04/24/96 6.96 2.97 3.99 - <30 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
07129496 6.96 3.37 3.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

9-1133 xisM3806422 15 As of LTAB07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

MW-8 (cont)

10/10/96 6.96 412 2.84 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25
01/15/97 6.96 0,94 6.02 - <50 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 6.96 2.20 4,76 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0).5 <ih.5 <25
07A19/97 6.96 4.30 2.66 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <23
10/29/97 6.96 4.57 2.39 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <2.5
01/14/98 6.96 0.83 6.13 . <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <2.5
01/20/9% 6.96 2.69 427 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.0
04/19/99 6.96 3.76 3.20 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 6.96 1.41 5.55 " <50 <0.5 (1.3 <0.5 .5 <2.5
04/43/00 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
#7/03/00 6.96 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/00 6.96 - - - - - - - - -
01/08/01" 6.96 3.58 338 4.00 <30 <(.50 <0,50 <0).50 <0.50 <2.5
04/09/01 6.96 - - - - - - - - -
08723701 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11727/ 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/26/02 6.96 2.91 405 0.00 <50 <0.50 <130 <0.50 <1.5 <25
$45/23/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
0R/09/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . - -
1EH/08/02 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/07/03 6.96 313 3.83 0.00 <50 <050 <0.50 <{(.50 <1.5 <2.3
05/09/03 £.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/15/03 6.96 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - .
11/14/03 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
(27134047 6.96 3.20 3.76 4.00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/04 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
1E/12/04 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY o - - " - -
02/11/05" 6.96 2.85 4.11 0,00 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.3
05/13/05 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/035 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
T1/18/05 6.96 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - ”
62/10/06"° 6,96 2.74 4.22 <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5
(5/12/06 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
OR/ 1106 6.96 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/17/06 6.96 MONIFOREIY/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/16/07" 6.96 2.69 427 0.00 <50 <05 <0).5 <05 <0),5 <0.5

9-1153.x1s/#386423 i6 As of 11/068/47




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

31335 Gibbons Drive

(3126 Fernside Boulevard)

_ Aiamreda Ca?ifornia_ _

WELL
DATE

B

MW.8 (cont)
0517/07
080907
H1/08/07

MW.9
10/17/95
HH30/95
01/22/96
04/24/96
07/29/96
10/ 10496
01/15/97
04/03/97
07/09/97
10/29/97
01/14/98
01/20/99
04/19/99
01/25/00
04/03/00
07/83/00
10/23/00
01/08/01"
04/09/01
08/23/01
11727/01
02/26/02
05/23/02
08/09/02
11/08/02
02/07/03
05/09/03
08/15/03
11/14/03
02/13/04"

6.96
6.96
6.96

7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.2%
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.2%
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.21
7.2%
7.21
721
7.21
7.21

U-1153.xIs/H386423

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

4.80 2.41 -
4.97 224 -
3.40 31381 --
4.18 3.03 -
4.69 2.52 -
5.20 2.01 --
331 3.90 -
437 2.64 -
5.04 2.17 -
4,96 2.25 -
2.40 4.81 -
4.3t 2.50 --
392 3.29 -
2.93 4,26 -

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

4.59 2.62 0.00
MONITORED/ISAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

3.73 3.46 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

357 3.24 0.00
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY
MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

3.94 3.27 0.00

¥

<(.5
As of 11/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELLID/ -0 TOCH o DTW. 0 GWE L USPHT

DATE g Gl ey )

MW.-9 (cont)

05/14/04 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - . - - -
178204 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
01108 7.21 3.66 3.55 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/13/05 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/19/05 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
111803 7.21 MONTTORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
o2/10m6" 7.2% 3.33 368 0.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
05/12/06 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . —
08/11/06 7.21 MONITOREIVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/17/06 7.21 MONITORELD/SAMPLED ANNUALLY " - - - - -
02/16/07" 7.21 3.50 3.71 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
05/17/07 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
ORA/07 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/08/07 7.21 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -~ - - -
MW-10

1917/95 7.2% 5.05 2,23 . - - - - - "
H1/30/95 7.28 501 2.17 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 5.1
D1/22/96 7.28 £.03 3.25 - <50 <413 <0.5 <0.5 0.70 17
04/24/96 7.28 4.30 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 12
07/29/96 7.28 4.70 2.58 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 14
10/10/96 7.28 5.24 2.04 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <(0.5 <15 <25
01415197 7.28 3.35 3.93 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
04/03/97 7.28 4.64 2.64 - <50 <15 <0.5 <().5 <0.3 8.2
07/09/97 7.28 512 2.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <(.5 <23
10/29/97 7.2% 5.10 2.18 - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0).5 5.3
031/14/9% 7.28 3.08 4.20 - <30 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 8.6
04/17/9% 7.28 3.79 3,49 - SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - " - -
07/15/98 7.28 4.55 273 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 7.5
10/27/98 728 5.32 1.96 - - - - - . "
01/20/99 7.28 4.24 3.04 - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 7.28 4.07 3.21 - - - - - - -
07/29/99 7.28 182 2.44 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 <5.0/2.4°
19/E3/99 7,28 486 2.42 - - - - - - -
01/25/00 7.28 3.00 428 - <30 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 433

G-1153.x1s/4386423 18 As of 1I/08/07



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153

3135 Gibbons Drive

{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELLID/ - TOCZ " - DIW. =0 GWE. - SPHT.

DATE o g sty kg

MW-10 {cont)

04/03/00 7.28 3.04 424 0.00 - - - - - -
07/03/0 7.28 4.0 3.28 0.00 <50 <{(1.50 <0.50 <3,50 <(1.50 47
10/23/00 7.28 5.86 1.42 0.00 - - - - - -
0ts01" 7.28 3.98 3.30 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/09/01 7.28 3.74 3.54 0.00 - - - - - _
08/23/01 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - DAIE TO TRAFFIC CONTROL - - - - -
1127/ 7.28 4.13 345 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/02 7.28 3.54 3.74 0.00 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <25
05/23/02 7.2% 3.82 3.46 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/09/02 7.28 4.18 3.10 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <23
11/08/02 7.28 3.91 3.37 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/03 7.28 3,61 3.67 0.00 <50 <0,50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
05/9/03 7.28 3.28 4.03 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - . - -
08/15/03" 7.28 435 2.93 0.00 <50 <15 <0.5 <(0).3 <0.5 <0.5
11/14/03 7.28 430 2.98 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
(07213404 7.28 427 3.01 .00 <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.3
(5/14/04 7.28 4.08 3.20 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/13/04" 7.28 3.92 3.36 0.00 <50 <03 <#.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11/12/04 7.28 3.98 3.30 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/11/05'F 7.28 4.07 3.21 0.00 <50 <0.3 <().5 <3 <0.5 <0.5
05/13/05 7.28 4.01 3.27 0,00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/19/05"7 7.28 3.69 3.39 0.00 <50 <0.5 <().3 <05 <3 <(,5
F1/18/05 7.28 3.86 3.42 0.0 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/10/06'° 7.28 3.94 3.34 0.00 <0.5 <03 (1.3 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5
03/12/06 7.2% 4.07 3.21 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . -
08/11/06" 7.28 421 3.07 .00 <50 <().5 <0.5 <4.5 <0.5 <05
11417706 7.28 3.83 3.45 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
02/16/07" 7.28 3.87 3.41 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0).5
05/17/07 7.28 3.71 3.57 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
08/409/07 7.28 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
11/08/07 7.8 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -

G-1153 xIs/H386423

As of 11/08/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

WELL D/ TOCH
DATE 0y
C-2

08/18/86 . - - - - - - - ~ -
(9/04/86 - -- - - 1,100 49 I8 84 -- -
(07/22/87 -- - - -- <50 1.8 <1.0 <40 - --
ABANDONED

TMW-1

{H11/93 o - - - <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

3115A GIBBONS DR.
S1/14/08 -- o - - <50 <45 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <2.5

TRIP BLANK

TB-L8

02/14/90 - - -- -- <50 <fh.3 b1 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/91 - e -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 -
12/15/97 o - - -- <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 -
03/03/92 -- = - - <54 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <{).5 -
06/04/92 o - - - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
[3/13/92 -- - -- -- <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
41/11/93 -- - - -- <30 <413 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 o
04/14/93 - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <0.5 --
07/13/93 -- - -- - <30 <f.5 <0.3 <03 <03 --
10/15/93 - -- -- - <50 <0.3 <{).5 <0.5 <1.5 -
01/27/94 s = e - <30 <0.5 <4.3 <05 <0.5 -
04/07/94 - - - - <50 <15 <0.3 <0.5 <().5 -
47/01/94 - -- -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 --
10/05/94 -- - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 --
01/12/95 u- - e - <5{ <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <Q.3 e
04726795 - - -- n- <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <{.5 -
07/12/95 -- -- -- -- <30 <).5 <.5 <13 <(.5 -
10/30/95 - - o - <30 <{).3 <(.5 <0.5 <0).5 e
081/22/96 - e - = <30 <3 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5
04/24/96 - -- - - <30 <0.5 <().5 <{().5 <0.5 <2.5
07/29/96 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.3
10/16/96 -- - - - - - - - -- -

91133 xIs/#386423 20 As of LHO8AT



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

WELLAD/ T B . LT UMTBE
DATE oo L ipphi ) ) by g
Trip Blank (cont)

011597 - e -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 <25
04/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <5 <2.3
07/09/97 - - - - <30 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 0.5 <25
10/29/97 o - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <05 <25
01/14/9% - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(0.5 <2.5
04/17/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <25
07/15/98 - - - . <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
10/27/98 - - - - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <23
OE/20/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <043 <2.0
04/19/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5
07/29/99 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/13/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/25/00 . - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25
04/03/00 - - -- - <50 <4).50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/03/00 - - - - <50 <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/23/00 - . - - <30 <050 <(1,50 <0).50 <0.50 <2.5
o1/o8" - - - - <30 <(.50 <030 <0.50 <050 <2.3
(440901 - - - - <50.0 <0,500 <2.00 <1500 <2.00 <1500
08/23/01 - . -- - <30 <().50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <2.5
11727401 - - - - <30 <).50 <{}.30 <(1.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/26/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/23/02 - - - - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
08/09/02 - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
11/08/02 - - o - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <1.3 <2.5
02/07/63 - - - - <50 <0.50 <).50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
05/09/03 . wn - - <50 <0.5 <{3.5 <0.5 <1.3 <2.5
08/15/03" - - - - <50 <.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <43
11/14/03 - - - - <50 (.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
02/13/04"° - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0).5
05/14/04"° - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 1.5 <0.5
08/13/04" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 (.5 <0).5 <05
11/12/04"7 - - - - <50 <().5 <05 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5
02/11/05" - -- - - <50 <0.5 <13 0.5 <.5 <0.5
05/13/05"° - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
08/19/05"° - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/18/05"° - - g - <50 <0.5 <4.3 <(0.5 <05 <03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
ia

WELLID/ . TOCY

B R e

DATE. o0

QA (cont)

02/10/06"° - - o - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/12/06% - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/06" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11/17/06"° - - - . <50 <0.3 <{.3 <0.5 .5 0.3
02/16/07" - - - -- <30 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/17/07" - - - - <50 <15 <0.5 <43 <0.5 <0.5
6%/09/07" -- - . - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/07"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5

9-F133.xls/#386423 22 As of 110807




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Dafta and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and faboratory analytical resuils prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top ol Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per billion

(fi.y = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Anatyzed
DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation ! = Ethylhenzene

(msl) = Mean sea level X o= Xytenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations are referenced o msl.

*+ GWE has heen correcled due to the presence of SPH: correction factor: J{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x (1.80)}.

Lahoratory report indicates EPA 8010 were not detected (N12),
- MTRE confirmed.

Chromatogram report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Y ORC instalied.

: TOC elevation altered due to well head maintenance.

8 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

7 ORC in well,

f Laboratory report indicates Dissolved Oxygen was 1.50 parts per million {ppm) by EPA Method 360.1.

’ Laboratory report indicates Dissoived Oxygen was 0.300 ppm by EPA Method 360.1.

' Lahoratory report indicates sample originally shot in hold time at a raise D.L, re-analyzed and reported past hold time.
" Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

2 {shoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

5 Lahoratory report indicates hyvdrocarbon patlern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
M ORC removed.

15

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory confirmed analytical result.

9-1£53 xIsH 386423 23 As of T1/08/07



Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1133
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

TTOTALBAILED
Prodact -+ Watep):

RIS BRIy "?"?:-Lifgﬁﬁbﬁs}:—.:

C-1 08/18/86 - - -
05/04/86 - - - -
07/22/87 - - -- -
03/03/89 4,46 - - -
12/04/89 4.16 - - -
$2/14/9G 364 e - o
03/07/90 336 - - -
09/06/91 4.43 -- -- -
12/15/91 4.78 - - -~
03/03/92 2.39 - - -
06/04/92 4.08 - - -
10/13/92 475 - - n
01/11/93 2.26 Sheen - -
04/14/93 2.9¢ Sheen - --
07/13/93 397 Sheen -- -
H3/19/93 4.50 - - -
11/30/93 4.27 e - -
01/27/94 3.35 - -- -
04/07/94 3.42 - -- -
07/01/94 396 - - -
10/05/94 4.39 - -- -
01/12/95 1.52 0.50 0.26 0.26
04/26/55 4.40 2.20 1.32 1.59
07/12/93 4.85 1.81 0.66 2.25
1430/95 5.67 1.63 0.53 2.77
031/04/96 3.92 0.12 0.26 304
01/10/96 348 0.13 0.07 310
01/17/96 340 0.02 0.40 3.50
01/22/96 250 0.60 0.00 3.50
42/23/96 4.10 1.86 .66 416
02/28/96 - >(.83 i.25 5.41
G3/08/96 2.86 1.83 0.26 5.68
(3/08/96 2.30 0.36 0.53 6.20
03/08/96 2.33 6.36 0.26 647
03/08/96 2.28 6,22 0.53 7.00
03/26/96 3.96 1.28 .40 7.39
04/11/96 5.61 1.75 0.53 7.92
04/19/96 3.09 0.04 0.40 8.32
04/24/96 3.04 0.03 0.40 8.71
05/G3/96 4.42 0.46 0.40 9.11
05/03/96 3.89 047 0.00 9.11
05/08/96 4.25 0.33 0.07 9.17
035/17/96 324 0.04 (.03 9,20
05/17/96 3335 0.01 (.03 9,23
03/17/96 3.43 0.01 8.03 9.26
G5/17/96 1.65 0.01 .00 926
03/22/96 3.10 6.07 Q.08 9.34
06/18/90 4.68 .48 0.26 9.60
07/03/96 5.03 .13 0.15 9.75
07/09/96 4.63 0.23 0.G9 9.84
07/17/96 4.73 0.15 0.32 14,16

9-11353 xIs/#386423 24 As of 11/08/07




Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

L

= RIIRRY S I _'(gf,'ygg,‘sj}.;if_[

C-1 {cont) {07/29/96 (.26 14.42
08/02/96 0.03 10.45
08/07/96 0.13 10.59
08/23/96 0.03 10.61
08/28/96 0.61 10.63
09/06/96 0.05 10.67
09/12/96 0.01 10.68
09/19/96 6.32 0.03 6.01 10.69
15/10/96 4.58 0.10 0.13 10.83
H/17/96 5.61 0.0% 0.01 10.84
10/29/96 6.01 -- - 10.84
11/07/96 5.56 0.04 0.13 10.97
11/11/96 5.32 0.04 0.13 11.10
12/20/96 3.33 0.03 0.03 11.16
12/17/96 3.73 (.01 0.01 11.17
01/153/97 2,74 -- - 1117
01/22/97 1.37 0.19 0.07 11.23
02/04/97 2.98 0.51 0.15 11.38
02720097 4.09 0.13 0.11% 11.48
03/06/97 3.75 0.5¢ 119 12.67
03/14/97 3.82 0.3 0.12 12.79
03/206/97 3.73 0.63 0.61 12.80
03/25/97 4,32 0.01 -- 12.8G
03/31/97 371 0.03 6.00 12.81
04/03/97 4.60 .03 .00 12.81
04/69/97 425 0.02 0.03 12.84
04/24/97 4.65 0.02 0.01 12.84
04/30/97 3.50 0.02 0.01 12,85
03/22/97 4,97 -- 0.1 12.86
06/03/97 3.62 0.06 0.01 12.86
0709/97 436 (.06 0.13 §3.00
08/12/97 3.18 0.60 0.03 13.05
09/30/97 3523 0.50 6.07 13.12
10/29/97 3.33 0.03 0.02 13.14
11/13/97 4.86 6.02 0.03 13.16
12/18/97 2.34 - o 13.16
01/14/98 0.25 0.02 0.13 13.29
02/02/98 235 0.05 0.G3 13.32
03/16/98 2.50 0.50 0.13 13.45
04/ 1798 2.65 0.40 .11 13.56
03/01/98 2.39 0.04 6.26 13.82
06/17/98 320 0.68 £.03 13.86
07/15/98 3.55 - . 13.86
09/61/98 4.00 - - 13.86
HO/27198 4.48 - - 13.86
11/19/98 3,89 - - 13.86
12/19/98 213 0.02 0.04 13.90
61/20/99 3.98 - - 13.90
02/24/99 2.53 - - 13.90
03/26/99 2.14 0.76 .26 1416
Q4/19/99 1.04 - -- 14.16
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Fable 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

o AMOUNT BAILED: '-
- {Product + Water)

e T

BRI : coiedtons)

C-1 (cont 04/19/99 1.04 - - -
07/29/99 3.76 0.02 0.01 14,17
08730199 430 - o 14.17
09/23/99 3.84 0.02 0.03 14.20
H/13/99 1.27 - - 14.20
11/17/99 3.59 - - -
12/08/99 3.79 - - -
01/25/00 1.99 0.04 0.03 14.23
04/03/00 2.20 0.10 0.00 14.23
05/26/00 2.52 0.23 (.26 14.49
06/19/00" 2.89 0.19 0.26 14.75
07/03/00 3.45 0.25 0.26 15.01
08/01/00 3.78 0.16 0,10 15.11
09/30/00 4.03 0.04 0.26 15.37
10/23/00 413 0.03 0.26 15.63
11/21/00 3.42 0.00 0.26 15.89
12/22/00 2.96 0.00 0.26 16.15
01/08/01 2.94 0,00 0.26 16.41
02/17/01 2.09 0.59 0.26 16.67
03/13/01 2.26 0.76 0.26 16.93
04/09/01 2.45 0.26 0.26 17.19
05/18/0% 2.70 0.59 0.26 17.45
06/12/01 3.50 0.97 0.26 17.71
07/19/01 4.23 0.93 0.26 17.97
08/23/01 4.34 0.07 0.26 18.23
09/17/01 439 0.08 0.00 18.23
10/08/01 4.45 0.04 0.02 18.25
11/27/01 1.89 0.00 0.00 18.25
12/17/01 1.81 £.00 £.00 18.25
(1/07/02 2.27 .51 1.50 19.75
02/26/02 2.70 0.52 0.13 19.88
03/27/02 2.87 1.05 0.26 20.14
04/08/02 2.45 1.23 0.53 20.67
05/23/02 3.57 0,52 0.2 26.79
06/17/02 3.90 0.35 0.07 20.86
07/31/02 4.12 0.20 0.2 20.88
BR/09/02 4.13 0.16 0.02 20.90
09/17/02 4.33 0.12 0.01 20.91
10/15/02 4.51 0.15 0.04 20.95
11/08/02 411 0.00 0.00 20.95
12/19/02 1.14 0.00 0.00 20,95
01/14/03 1.80 0.00 0.00 20.95
02/07/03 2.95 0.30 0.03 21.00
03/20/03 2.86 0.41 013 21.13
04/15/03 2,12 0.10 0.03 21.16
0509403 2.95 0.70 0.22 21.38
06/27/03 3.97 0.50 0.11 21.49
07/16/03 3.68 0.28 0.04 21.53
08/15/03 4.29 0.22 0.03 21.56
09/26/03 4.60 0.19 0.04 21,60
10/18/03 472 0.15 0.02 2162
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

AVIOUNT BAILED | TOTAL BAILED |
C{(Product + Water) - - (Product + Water}.

TR o e (It UL aalonsy s galloas)
C-1 (cont) 11/14/03 431 0.20 0.04 21.66
12/23/03 1.81 0.00 (.00 21.66
01/22/04 4.19 0.01 0.28° 21.91
02/13/04 3.04 0.04 0.27 22.18
03/11/04 1.85 0.40 0.04 2222
04/22/04 3.08 0.22 0.66 22.88
05/14/04 3.49 0.03 0.54 23.42
06/18/04 3.41 0.13 0.63 24.05
07/23/04 3.28 0.11 (.59 24.64
08/13/04 3.14 0.05 1.02 25.66
09/13/04 4.53 0,09 0.03 25.69
10/22/04 3.19 0,03 1.02 26.71
11/12/04 3.22 0.03 0.51 2722
12/02/04 3.28 0.02 0.26 27.48
01/28/05 3.19 0.01 0.51 27.99
02/11/03 2.75 0.04 0.53 28.52
03/11/05 2.94 0.03 1.02 29.54
04/26/05 3.03 0.02 1.02 30.56
05/13/05 3.18 0.02 1.02 31.58
06/01/05 322 0.02 0.51 32.09
07/15/05 3.09 0.02 1.51 33.60
08/19/65 2.88 0.03 1.53 35.13
09/23/05 2.95 0.02 1,02 3615
10/14/05 3.0 0.01 0.52 36.67
11/18/05 3.21 0.02 1.02 37.69
12/09/05 3.61 0.01 1.01 38.70
01/12/06 2.68 0.01 0.51 39.21
02/10/06 2.69 0.01 0.50° 39,71
03/13/06 2.81 0.01 1.00* 40.71
04/13/06 275 0.01 0.50° 41.22
05/12/66 3.02 0.01 0.50° 41.72
06/12/06 3.10 0.01 0,50° 42.22
07/13/06 3.14 0.02 1.0 43.23
08/11/06 3.70 0.0t 1.01 44.24
09/11/06 3.75 0.02 1.02 45.26
10/17/06 3.82 0.01 1.02 46.28
11/17/06 311 0.03 1.02 47.30
12/15/06 2.95 0.02 £.02 48.32
01/16/07 2.98 0.02 0.52 48.84
02/16/07 2.77 0.00 0.00 48.84
03/16/67 3.07 0.01 .51 44935
04417407 2.98 0.01 0.50° 49.85
05/17/07 3.05 0.01 0.5t 50.36
06/15/07 3.08 0.01 1.02 51.38
07/17/07 3.13 0.01 0.50° 51.88
08/09/07 3.24 0.02 0.52 52.40
09/14/67 3.16 0.01 0.26* 52.67
10/16/67 3.04 0.01 0.26° 52.94
11/08/07 3.11 0.01 0.00 52.94

9.1153 x1s/#386423 27 As of 11/68/07



Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
(3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

Table 2

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data prior to Juiy 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, inc.

DTW = Depth to Water

(ft.} = Feet

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
-- = Not Measured

1

2

3

4

There is no skimmer present in this weil,

Removed less than one ounce of product from well.

Removed 0.5 ounces of preduct from well.
Removed 1 ounce of product from well.

G-1153.x1s/#386423
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Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1153
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)

MW-6 11/08/02 2.10 -
02/07/03 2.60 -
05/09/03 310 -
08/15/03 2.90 -
11/14/03 3.4 -
08/19/05 1.90 -
11/18/05 1.70 .
02/16/06 2.20 -
05/12/06 2.80 -
08/11/06 2.50 -
1141706 2.20 -
02/16/07 1.80 .
05/17/07 2.0 -
08/09/07 2.6 -
11/08/07 22 ~

MW-7 11/08/02 -98.00" -
02/07/03 2.90 -
05/09/03 2.60 -
08/15403 230 -
11/14/03 1.87 -
08/19/05 .80 -
1E/18/05 0.90 -
02/10/06 1.30 -
05/12/06 1.40 -
08/11/06 110 "
11/17/06 0.70 -
02/16/07 1.10 -
05/17/07 1.7 -
0897 1.2 -
11/08/07 0.9 —

EXPLANATIONS:

mg/L = milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

" Below 1.0, meter range.

9-1153.x1s/#386423 29 As of 1 1/08/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
oroundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and 1s noted in the ficld notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to oceur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and clectrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by ITWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NuCalitormiadormsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006




FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENTS
of
September 14, 2007
October 16, 2007




/" GeTTLER - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1163 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside Event Date: g0 9.07 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e
Well 1D C-1 Date Monitored: ~{4.07) Well Condition: ‘—(@—
Well Diameter 3 in.
- Volume Ya4=0.02 =004 2'=0.17  3=0.38
Total Depth RS Factor (VF) =086  5'=1.02 6"= 150 12"'= 580
Depth to Water B i
xVF = X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
i i 0.50ft. X
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 T Started: F 2o 2400 hrs)

. . Time Completed: /7 <4 £ 2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: 3,
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth o Water: ‘3 ﬁ

Stainless Steel Bailer

Pressure Bailer
Discrete Hailer

U ———

Hydrocarbon Thickness; o g it
Visual Conﬁrmationa’Descﬁmian:

Stack Pump T — r} i < i .

. Other: ilo FHE e O L el
Suction Pump e —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos Amt Removed from Skimmer: ~ gal
COther: Amt Removed fromWell___f @ ire gab

Water Removed: i i o

Product Transferred to:___ ¢+ /2 o o gdj

Start Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? : if yes, Time: Volume: gai.
Time Yolume " Conductivity Temper DG, ORP /
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) F ) (mg/L) (),
/ P
W
-~
- e o
P LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLEAD #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
4
COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GAUGING & BAILING
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




‘]/" GerTLerR-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(31 26 Fernside Event Date: (o 6.0 7 (inclusive}
City: Alameda, CA Sampler. X
Well ID Cc-1 Date Monitored: &~ (4 g2 Well Condition: o e
Well Diameter 3 in.
———— Volume 34"= 0.02 1"= .04 2"= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth {5725 # Eactor {VF) =066  &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water B fi.
xVE = 3 case volumes Eslimated Purge Volume: gal.
[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. : .
Time Siasted: {2 i (2400 hrs)
) . . Time Completed:__/ 2 3 & {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: R &
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Water: z L ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: & . ¢z ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description: )
Suction Pump Other: 3?’4;.; ke 5 frommey Swu:{!f,,,f e T
Grunds e —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
funcios U — Amt Removed from Skimmer: < gal
Other; Amt Removed from Well___[ _e1 A Cx g6
Water Removed: i iohe /
Product Transferred to: AL et
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Cenductivity Temperature 3.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gak) P (umhosfcm) (C i F ) (ma/L) (V)

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: MONTHLY PRODUCT GAUGING & BAILING

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1153
Alameda, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT

of
November 8, 2007



7 Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFaciity # Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | Event Date: Ple ¥-e7 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e o
Well ID C-] Date Monitored:  //. §. o0  WellCondition: _§ c¢ ~ire o<
Well Diameter 3 in.
) ) Volume 4= (.02 1"z 0.04 2'= 017 3"z 0.38
Total Depth 137 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 1.50 12" 5.80
Depth to Water 2.1t _
JO 6 ff wNE 6] . /8 € xix3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S -3 gal
[7] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. :
Time Stared. (2400 hrs)

p i . s i . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

urge Equipment: ampling Equipment: ;//. Depth to Product: PN fl
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: Z i ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer v Pressure Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: gl ft
Siack Pump Discreie Bailer Visual Confirmatio Descr‘ thor!
Suction Purmp Other: Shicug o Jp "—'JW ?
Grundfos e ——— Skimmer / Absorbam Sock (ctrc%e one}

fun RS Amnt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well, gal

Water Removed:
Product Transierred to:

&

Pos (cf‘i}

Stari Time (purge):

Weather Conditions:

[/mﬁ;"’réq

Sample Time/Date: @‘i 351 /L. ¢ 7 Water Color. - /u,h( Qdor: A e S
Purging Fiow Rate: __ o _5/ gpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conduciivity Temperalure D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) (C ! F) (mgil) (mv)
©4/T 5 bt _j9§5 63/
a/ﬁ"/f, Cay _ ¢ty ¢33 L
R ‘3’3 P T Y o tl (2 2d
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- [+ xvoaviali YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Cliert/Facility #: Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3136 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | Event Date: T NN (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW- < Date Monitored: /L § . ¢ well Condition: £ £o  wess
Well Diameter 2 in.

B e S Volume a=002 1'=004  27=047  3=0.38
Total Depth [2.€5 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 S=i0z 6% 150 12'= 580 }
Depth to Water 370 #

XVF = ¥ %3 case volumes= Estimated Purge Voiume: gal.
[[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 & )
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
) . X Time Compieted: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ﬂ

Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

Disposable Bader
Pressure Bailler
Discrete Baiier

Depth to Water;

Hydrocarton Thickness: ﬁ: ﬂ

visual Confirmation/Description:

Stack Pump T

Suction Pum Other:

rundt p e Skimmer / Abscrpant Sock (circle one)
runctos [ Armi Removed fram Skimmer, gal

Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge}

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: [ Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedtmem Descrsp'uon
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: - Volume: gal.
Time ’ Volume H Conductivity Teﬁ%perature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr) {gal.) P (umhosfcm) (€ ! F.) (mg/L) (mv)
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE.ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

YTV Tvoaviall | YES HeL TANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: i, 0w 'y

i
!

Add/Replaced Lock!

Size:

Add/Repiaced Plug:




7" GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility # Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | EventDate: /.. £. o0 7 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: T e
Well ID MW- [,; Date Monitored:  //-§. &7 Well Condition: £ _ce e S5
Well Diameter 2 in.
~ Volume s4t= 002 =004 2'=0.17 "= 038
Total Depth ! 5 B4 Factor (VF) =066 6= 102 &= 150  12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 4.1 R
1 . /ST« ; 57
-’-'5? - W D ot = S/ x2x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
; . ; . . Time Completed:________ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ' Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: fl
Disposable Bailer N Disposable Bailer s Depth to Water: f
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Batier Hydrocarpon Thickness: o #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visuat Confirmation/Description:
i Other:
Suction Pump En— & Skimmer / Abserbant Sock (circle one}
Grungos S Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Produst Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): _ 2735 Weather Condtions: ﬁb’:&?j{;q
Sample Time/Date: _c2§ gl {1~ §.c77  water Color. P L;’pé_/ Odor. gt
Purging Flow Rate: 2 y gpm. Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O QORP
(2400 fr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (¢ i &) {mgiL) (mv)
o245 j.xT 7w 72148 $9. & PRE: 2.2
o5y > RN B Y Wk A
ARt e 24 2,127 (26 A

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID 7 CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- (- - xvoaviall YES HCL TANCRSTER  |TPH-G{B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerTLeR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienyFacility #: Chevron #9-11563 Job Number: 386423

Site Address: 3136 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | Event Date: [l Ko7 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: “SE <
Well 1D MW::} Date Monitored:  //. § . ) Well Condition: §.Ce «¢ S
Well Diameter 2 in '
W olume 34"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 "= 0.38
Total Depth B Factor (VF) rep6  S=102 6= 1850 12'= B8O
Depth to Water j 1 fi,
A== . . o
Z- 7 ﬁ XF_€ {7 = %: %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
D Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. -
Time Staried: {2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer ol Depth to Water: fl
Stainless Steet Baiier Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thitkness: ﬁ ) ft
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction P QOther:
uction Fump e e Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos SO Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Weil: gat
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): __ & bf fg/ Weather Conditions! ﬁ,, &1 e
. . ’ [
Sample Time/Date: & ¥ g7 | /LK -0 Water Color: Meer Odor. ;405
Purging Flow Rate: __ e . ¢~ gom Sediment Description: i
Did weli de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperaturg D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfem} (c | &) (mg/L) (mv)
2f2g /< 6.5 [ G957 Go.4 PRE: £.6]
Y % Cée Qo4 ot
oy 24 & [N Y o R 1 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) QONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- J £ xvoavia{ YES HOL L ANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-1153 Job Number: 386423
Site Address: 3135 Gibbons Dr.(3126 Fernside | Event Date: I - (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler. T e
well ID MW- /o Date Monitored: Well Condition:
S oo St
Weli Diameter 2 in.
Voiume 34 = .02 1= .04 2'= 017 3"=038
Total Depth ft Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 180 1= 580
Depth to Water fi.
XVF % x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: gal,
[T] Check if water column is iess that 0.50 ft. ,
Tirmne Started: (2400 hrs)
. . Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Stainless Siee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
e [ —
i Other:
Suction Pump ——————— “r Skimmer /| Absorbant Sock {circie one)
Grundfos Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Produdt Transferred to:
_/’-‘”M.’
_.,‘—""""’
Starl Time (purge): Weather Conditi@g-,//
f.-"‘
Sample Time/Date: f /,\Narér Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedirrent Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume . " Conduclivity Temperalure 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.) @al) . P (mhos/cm} (¢! F ) {mgiL} (mV)
PRE:
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa viat YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(SO‘IS)IBTEX+MTBE{8260}

COMMENTS: Ui wble e aicess . Wl {f lecawsy oo ! and e Saw = S-‘f""j,&g fs
i 7 A ; i e /. f, ., - i .
EEnleras t'\/c".,n,; i{él{w’u;; é-(o%f. Lot &/; £ £ gan s Ne s 5 Pl £ et o £ G—’r‘\',r"{) Lo '/-Lf-

dipolaens
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Califomia Region Ana!ysis Request/Chain of Custody

P

Zﬁfrﬁ?’ sample# 5 L ?752

For Lancester i.aboraiorias e only
G0 eops_000068

/qﬁ p10 L5017

Analyses Requested
| Facility #: o 2 Matrix Preservation Codes g Preservative Codes
3735 GIBBONS DR, ALAMEDA, TA HiN =HCI  T=Thiosulfate
Site Address g N=HNO; B=NaOH
Chavron PM N & S=H:50s 0 =Other
?%W@E%"&W s |81al |3 T3 vares reporting meeded
Consultant/Office: ,__ £9 s % B Must meet lowest detection limits
a Z s & possible for B260 compounds
Gonsutant P1. Mor- 925-551-7555 925-551-7899 o0 | om)| D B 2 8021 MTBE Gorfirmation
Consuitant Phone # Fax #: 5 g % 2 5| 2 At
- : & 5 E: Confirm Highest it by 8260
Sampler. 0 e ASCrA ‘\J 2 ‘é 3 § § § % E 2 Confi :?h: by :‘:;G
@ = 3 ire) ited s
: a g = ; z = z|gl = 8 3 3 1 Run _____oxy's on highest hit
Data Time |91El=l5 [2| 8 o] é x g i 8 g £1 Run oxy's on all hits
Sample identification Collected | Collected | 10 r§ Z0lels =41 =l 2 — _
A | — i v 2V Commemts / Remarks
c-t lu-g..719938 |, 41 (1 A/
M -G P ogss | o ’ 3 R4
w7l 4 1 o4l 1o A
Pl Wi b, P /4
RetiriEuig Date | Time’ ‘ Date | Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle} \6 s o ‘ }-?.J )
72 hour 48 hour e AY [Lﬁo’) 2 n [ v I {3‘{?
% hour 4 day 5 day }_% éeo ecﬂd ; /?.%
| Re!lnqukshad bp»———-él—m Date | Time | Recafved by: Date | Time
Data Package Options {pease circle if requirad)
0C Summary Type | - Full F/EDD — — . :
Relinquished by Commerclal Carrier: Faceived Data | Time
:vy;e{;’lvizg ;Baia} [} Coelt Daliverable not nees%p N ues FodEx Other B /L Wi [ {joee
Disk Temparature Upon Receipt ¢ | Custofly Seals ifa? Yes 48

Lancastor Laboratoras, Inc., 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717} 65&2%{ 4804.01 (ronty Rev. 10/T2/06

Caopies: White and yeliow should accompany samples ¥ Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should ba retained by the client.




4‘ '[232?2{2{%85 Analysis Report

2425 New Hollsnd Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancaster, PA 176053425 - T17-656-2000 Pax 717-686-0681~ www lancasterabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210

San Ramon CA 94383
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1065012, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, November
10, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071108 NA Water 5209793
C-1-W-071108 Grab Water 5209794
MW-6-W-071108 Grab Water 5209795
MW-7-W-071108 Grab Water 5209796
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryi Hansen

COPY TO



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollsnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancauler, PA 17EE-24RE < TIT-656-2000 Fan 717-BR6-2681 www lancasieriahs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,




4

Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17E05-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5209793
QA-T-071108 NA Water
racility# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons-Alameda T0600100330 QA
Collected:11/08/2007 Account Number: 10904
cubmitted: 11/10/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 11/20/2007 at 23:03 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 12/21/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
ALATE
I 5E W
As Received
CAYT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Units Factoxr
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline gonstituents gluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-3 K.D g.5% ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-85-23 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 9.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1 3
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asscciated samples,
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dijution
No. Analysis Name Kethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facter
01728 TEH-GRO - Waters SH-846 BO15R modified 1 117/13/2007 12:32 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 3
James
06054 BTEX+MTEE by BZ6C0E SW-846 BZ60E 1 11/16/2007 17:47 Ginelle 1. Felster 1
01146 GO VOA Water Prep 5W-546 S030E 1 11/13/2007 12:32 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
01163 @GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S0308 1 11731872007 17:47 Ginelle L Feister 1



4' Lancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, FA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5208794
C-1-W-071108 Grab Water
Facility$# 91153 Job# 386423 GRD
3135 Gibbons-Alameda TH600100330 C-1
Collected:11/08/2007 09:35 by JA Account Number: 10904
submitted: 11/10/2007 10:00 Chevron
Reported: 11/20/2007 at 23:03 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 12/21/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
ALACT
I 5E w
As Receilved
CAT Az Received Method pDilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factoxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 150,000, 5,000. ug/l 100
The reported concentrarion of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by E8260B
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 MN.D. i3. ug/l 25
05401 Benzene Ti-43-2 13,000, 130. ug/1 250
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 570. 13. ug/l 25
45415 Rthylbenzgene 100-4%-4 1,B00. 13, ug/1 25
06310 Xylene {Total] 1330-20-7 10,000, 12, ug/l 25
state of California Lab Certification No. 21le
all OC is compliant uniess otherwise noted, Please refer Lo the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Ahnalysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name ¥ethod Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters SW-84€ B8015B modified 1 1171372007 14:01 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1080
James
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B260E SW-846 B260B i 11/16/2007 18:11 Ginelle L Feister 25
06054 BTEX+MTRBE by 8260B SW-R46 BREOE 1 11/16/2007 18:35 Ginelle L Feister 250
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 GO30B i 11/13/2007 14:01 K. Robert Caulfeild- 180
James
061163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5030EB 1 11 /16/2007 18:11 Ginelle L Feister 25
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Frep SW-846 H030B Z 11/16/2007 18:35 Ginelle L Feister 250



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, BA 17605-2425 + 717-656-

t,ancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-6-W~-071108 Grab Water

Facility# 91153

Job# 386423 GRD

WW 5209785

3135 @ibbons-Alameda T0600100330 MW-6
Collected:11/08/2007 08:05

Submitted: 11/10/2007 10:00

Reported: 11/20/2007 at 23:03

Discard: 12/21/2007

ALADG
I 5E w

CAT
No.

01728

06054

¢z0l0
05401
45407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728

06054
gil4e

01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRC does not
gasoline copstituents eluting prior to the C6

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8Z60E

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylens {Total)

by JA
Ag Received
CAS Numbex Result
L&, N.B.

1634-04-4 N.D.
T1-43-2 5.

108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D.

srate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

211 OC is compliant unless otherwisge noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performsnce

Analysis Name
TPH-~GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by B260E
GC VoA Watey Prep

GO/MS VO Water Prep

2300 Fao 717-656-2681+ www.iancasieriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

incivde MTBE or other
{n-hexane)} TPH-GRO range

LB e T o e R
[T A T T ¥ Y

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-844

SW-846
SW-846

SW-846

50158 modified

52600
GO30B

50308

Trial#
1

1
1

1

Analysis

rlease refer to the Quality
data and assoclated samples.

Date and Time

11/14/2007

11/18/2007
11/14/2007

11/18/2007

01:03

19:28
031:03

19:29

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dijution
Units Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l i
ua/1 1
ug/1 i
Diliution
Analyst Factor

XK. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

¥. Robert Cawvifeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1

1
1



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

24725 New H

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-7-W-
FPacility# 91153

071108 Grab Water

Job# 386423 GRD

wWW 5209756

3135 Qibbons-Alameda T0600100330 MW7
Collecﬁed:11/08/2007 (08:45

cubmitted: 11/10/2007 10:00
Reported: 11/20/2007 at 23:03
Discard: 12/21/2007

ALADY
I 5B w

06054

02010
05401
05407
05415
06310

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO -~ Waters
The reported concentration of

gasoline constituents eluting prior to the U6

start Time.

BTEX+MTRE by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Renzene

Toluene

Erhylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

by JA
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. Z,300.

ohand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 WWW.

iancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bcllinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

250,

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

1634-04-4 0.2
F1-43-2 4.
108+88-3 :.
100-41-4 3.
1330-20-7 7.

arate of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Bll QC is compliant unless otherwise noted,

Ccontrol Summary for overall QC performance data an

Analysis Name
TFE-GRO - Waters

BTEX+MTBE by B260B
GO VOB Water Prep

GC/MS VOR Water Prep

{n-hexane}

F o B o B o R v}
Ur oA U U UE

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SH-B846

SW-846
Sw-84¢

SH-844

80158 modified

62608
LO30B

50308

Trial#
1

analysis

Date and Time

13/13/2007

11/18/2007
11/13/2007

ii/i8/z2007

TPH-GRO range

please refer to the Quality
4 associated samples.

15:

19:
15:

1%:

GO

52
0o

52

Page 1 of ]

10804

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/l 5

ug/l i

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

pilution

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 5

James

Michael A Ziegler

K. Robert Caulfeild-
James

Michael A Ziegler

1
5



Lancaster.

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17H05-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Reported: 11/20/C7 at 11:03 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if
gubmitted. In these situations,
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed,

method.

Analygis Name

Batch number: 07317A0BA
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: Z073202AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluens

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: ZOT73224RA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Unspiked (UNSPK)
Background (BKG)

hoH

Analysis Name

Ratch number: 07317R0BA
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: Z07320222
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Erhylbenzene

¥vlene {Total]

Batch number: F073224A4
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

gthylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

*_ Outside of specification

Group Number: 1065012

site-specific QC samples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

unless otherwise specified in the

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank
Result MDL

Sample number{s):

N.D. 50.

N.D G.5
N.D 0.5
N.D 0.5
N.D 0.5
N.D 0.5
Sample numbex(s):
N.D. 0.5
N.G 0.5
N.D 6.5
N.D 0.5
H.D 0.5

Sample number (&) :

Report Lce LCSD

{Inits LREC SREC
5209793-5209786

ug/l 53 97
5209793-5208734

ug/1 96

ug/l 103

ug/1 104

ug/l 104

ug/l 99
5209795-5209796

ug/l a0

ug/l 106

ug/1 106

ug/l 105

ug/1 102

LOS/LCSh
Limits

75-135

73-119
18-319
85-115
82-119
83-113

73-119
T8-119
85-115
82~11%
§3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MED
%REC %REC

Sample number{s):
120

Sample number (s} :

99 109
115 116
116 114
116 118
i0¢e 111
Sample number {s):
87 29
110 114
116 108
111 112
106 107

M8/MSD
Limits

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

RPD BEG
MAX Conc

5209793-5208796 UNSPK: P209738

63-154

5209793-5208794 UNSPK: P207279

69-127
83-128
83-127
B2-129
82-1340

Tt bt B NO

5208795-52087596

69-127
83-128
83-127
82-12¢%
82-130

[ Il R PR )

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked resylt was more than four times the spike added.

30
30
30
30
30

UNSPK: P209739
30
36
30
30
30

DUp
Conc

Pagel of 2
RPD  EPD Max
4 30
DUF Dup RPD
RED Max
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Page 2 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1065012
Reported: 13/20/07 at 11:03 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07317A08A

Trifluorotoluene-F
5203793 97
52049724 97
5209785 94
52097396 1903
Blank 94
LCS 93
LCED 91
MS 95
Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
Batch number: Z073202AR

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2z-bPichloroethane-dd Toluene-dg 4 -Bromofluorchbenzene
5202793 100 98 108 56
5208724 g7 896 106 96
Blank g7 28 106 87
LCs 98 g8 107 a7
MS 100 100 107 =X
MDD 102 100 1485 98
Limits: 80-116 77113 §0-113 78-113
pnaiysis Name: BTEX+MIBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z073224AR

Dibromofluorcmethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Tpluene-dg 4 -Bromoflucrobenzene
5209795 9% 96 105 97
5209726 98 o8 105 98
Blank 95 97 1GE 47
LC& G3 96 106 97
MS 96 94 105 27
MSD a8 9z 108 85
Limits: 80-116 F7-113 806-113 78-113

. Qutside of specification
{1) The resutt for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2} The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.
TNTC
U
umhos/icm
C

Cal
meq
g

ug

ml
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
international Units CP Units
micromhas/ocm NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) |
milliliter{s) ul
cubic meter{s) fib >5 um/ml

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram{s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in length per ml

less than — The number fallowing the sign is the Jimit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligr
For agueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equival
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

am per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
ent to milligrams per liter (mgfl), because one liter of
oF vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture.

U1.S. EPA data qualifiers:

mooOowpkr

s A

U
XY.Z

Analytical test resuits fo

Crganic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound guatitated on a dituted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W
Concentration difference between primary and *
confirmation columns >25% +
Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

wZEmuw

[

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample, Unless the samp
test results will be meaningiess. [f you have que
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity,

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, wi

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 2iDL.

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for caiculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of controt limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

r methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
stions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
thout the written approval of the faboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS QOF LIABILITY ~ In accepling analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 18 EXCLUSIV
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED

£ AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL,
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE {

OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED 7O, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
EITHER SCLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legat responsibility for the purposes f

or which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

{ ancaster Laboratories and we hereby object 10 any conf

hicting terms contained in any accepiance or order submitted by client.



COMMENTS
Former Chevron Service Station #9-11353
3135 Gibbons Drive
{3126 Fernside Boulevard)
Alameda, California

ALAMEDA COUNTY - EXCEL TABLES

TOALL:
Please enter MONTHLY event-data ASAR.-then-give folder-to-Anamarie-

WW%M&%@--@%@&&MEMQM%{@WW&W&%

FIRST QTR. to include DEC., JAN. & FEB.
SECOND QTR. to include MARCH, APRIL, & MAY
THIRD QTR. to include JUNE, JULY, & AUG.
FOURTH QTR. to include SEPT., OCT., & NOV.

9-1153 x1s/43806423 36 As of 03/27/02



